

## City of Rockaway Beach, Oregon

276 S. Highway 101, PO Box 5 Rockaway Beach, OR 97136 (503) 374-1752

## **Lodging Tax Announcements**

Effective March 1, 2022, | Lodging Tax Administration Changes

Beginning April 1, 2022, all City of Rockaway Beach taxes will be collected by the Oregon Department of Revenue. Please remit all payments to the Oregon Department of Revenue.

Short Term Rental License applications for the City of Rockaway Beach should still be submitted to the city.

Effective April 1, 2022, | Lodging Tax Administration Changes

The City of Rockaway Beach would like to inform you of a change to our current Lodging Tax collection process. Starting in March (for First quarter January- March activity), the Oregon Department of Revenue will be collecting and administering the City's local Lodging Tax. Moving the City's tax collection to the Department of Revenue will simplify and streamline the filing requirements for our local taxpayers by combining the tax filings for City and State into one filing.

## What will be changing?

With this transfer of administration, the City's Lodging Tax (currently 10% of total taxable receipts) should be included and paid with your state lodging tax return. More information about that process can be found on the Department of Revenues website here: https://www.oregon.gov/DOR/programs/businesses/Pages/lodging.aspx.

## What is remaining the same?

City of Rockaway Beach will continue to collect the annual Short Term Rental Business License. Information on how to file and pay lodging tax to the Oregon Department of Revenue can be found here:

https://www.oregon.gov/dor/forms/FormsPubs/publication-or-olt-ol\_604-006.pdf